

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**WA No. 56 of 2024**

Union of India and another

***Appellants***

**Vs.**

SA Rojan Zimik

***Respondent***

***With MC(WA) No. 104 of 2024***

BEFORE

**HON'BLE THE CHIEF JUSTICE MR. M. SUNDAR  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE A.GUNESHWAR SHARMA**

**ORDER**

**(Order of the court was made by M. Sundar, CJ)**

**13.02.2026**

[1] Mr. S. Vijayanand Sharma, learned State Counsel for the appellants and Mr. Serto T. Kom, learned counsel for the lone respondent are before this Court.

[2] Mr. Serto T. Kom, learned counsel is ready to advance arguments but learned State Counsel requests for a short accommodation citing difficulty at his end.

[3] Learned counsel for respondent points out that the respondent is due to retire on 31<sup>st</sup> January, 2027.

[4] In this view of the matter, it is deemed appropriate to writ that next listing may have to be treated as peremptory.

[5] List on 27.02.2026.

**JUDGE**

*Sushil*

**CHIEF JUSTICE**